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6) Right-of-Liability Use Asset and Lease Liability: 
 
 The Facility’s operating lease right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were for a building lease.  
 
 The building lease is a non arms length agreement between North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & 

Wellness Center, LLC D/B/A Phoenix Center for Rehabilitation & Pediatrics and North Jersey Pediatric 
Adult Nursing & Wellness Propco, LLC for the property located at 1433 Ringwood Avenue in Haskell, New 
Jersey. The lease commenced January 1, 2020 and matures on December 31, 2029. The lease calls for 
annual rent equal to the lessor’s debt service.  For the year ended December 31, 2024, the lease expense 
was $5,378,587. 

 
 The Facility determines the present value of the remaining lease payments using the US Treasury risk-free 

rate at the time of adoption of the Standard, which was 1.55%. The Facility does not have any variable 
lease payments, residual value guarantees, or material lease incentives.  

 
 The Facility has not recognized any material impairments of its operating lease right-of-use asset as of 

December 31, 2024. As of December 31, 2024, the Facility's operating lease liability and corresponding 
asset was $17,923,449, of which $3,474,505 of the liability was considered short term.   

 
The Facility’s future minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2024 were as follows: 

   
2025 $ 3,727,705 
2026  3,727,705 
2027  3,727,705 
2028  3,727,705  
2029    3,727,705 
Total Minimum Future Rentals $ 18,638,525 

 
 
7) Due to HRSA/Prior Period Expense: 
  
 The Facility received relief funds from the U.S. Health Resources and Services Administration for which it  

was subsequently  determined not entitled to receive. These funds are now due back to the HRSA. As of 
December 31, 2024, the amount due was $123,462. This amount does not include any penalties, interest, 
or administrative fees which the Facility is challenging. 

 
8) Uncertainty in Income Taxes: 
 

Management has determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions that require recognition 
or disclosure in the financial statements. Periods ended December 31, 2021 and subsequent remain 
subject to examination by applicable taxing authorities. 
 

9) Related Party Transactions: 
 
The Facility shares services at cost with other related nursing facilities.  The total cost for those services 
was $458,660 for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

 
10) Loans Payable – Members: 
 
 Represent non-interest bearing demand notes to members of the Facility and Realty. 
 
11) Covenants/Restricted Cash: 
 
 The loan from Capital Funding is being paid on a timely basis.  The loan contains covenants which have not 

been met.  The loans are therefore in technical default.  As a result of the covenant violation the bank has 
required the members of the Entities to place $1,000,000 into an interest bearing cash collateral account. 

 As of December 31, 2024 the balance of the collateral account was $1,047,423. 
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12) Subsequent Events: 
  
      The Entities have evaluated subsequent events through February 24, 2025, the date which the financial 

statements were available to be issued.  There were no subsequent events that required adjustment to our 
disclosure in the financial statements except as described above. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
ON ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 
 
To the Members, 
North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Center, LLC 
D/B/A Phoenix Center For Rehabilitation & Pediatrics 
North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Propco, LLC: 
 
 
      Our report on our audit of the basic financial statements of North Jersey Pediatric & 
Adult Nursing & Wellness Center, LLC D/B/A Phoenix Center For Rehabilitation & Pediatrics 
and North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Propco, LLC for 2024 appears on 
page 1.  That audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic 
financial statements taken as a whole.  The supplementary information on pages 15 
through 17 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements taken as a whole. 
 

 
 
MARTIN FRIEDMAN C.P.A. P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
Brooklyn, NY 
 
February 24, 2025 
 



       

Private $ 1,602,810      $ -                      $ -                      $ 1,602,810      

Medicaid 31,962,908   -                      -                      31,962,908   

Medicare 6,157,249      -                      -                      6,157,249      

Provision for Credit Losses 163,000         -                      -                      163,000         

39,885,967   $ -                      $ -                      $ 39,885,967   

-                      5,378,587      (5,378,587)    -                      

Prior Period Expense (522,297)        -                      -                      (522,297)        

Interest 17,989           46,084           -                      64,073           

IEP/Education 307,726         -                      -                      307,726         

Other Miscellaneous 243,995         -                      -                      243,995         

Total Other Income 47,413           46,084           -                      93,497           

$ 39,933,380   $ 5,424,671      $ (5,378,587)    $ 39,979,464   

North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Center, LLC

Supplementary Schedules

For the year ended December 31, 2024

Facility Realty Elimination Combined

D/B/A Phoenix Center for Rehabilitation & Pediatrics

North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Propco, LLC

Revenue From Rental

Other Income:

Total Income

Revenue From Patients:

Total Revenue From Patients



       

Administrative & Office $ 765,581          $ 765,581          

Nursing 12,437,963     12,437,963     

Therapies 2,927,783       2,927,783       

Social Services 482,864          482,864          

Recreation 391,274          391,274          

Dietary 770,134          770,134          

Housekeeping 970,451          970,451          

Laundry 62,841            62,841            

Maintenance 277,033          277,033          

Total Payroll 19,085,924    19,085,924    

Payroll Taxes 1,814,637       1,814,637       

Workmen's Compensation 415,504          415,504          

Employee Benefits 876,022          876,022          

Total Employee Benefits 3,106,163       3,106,163       

Prescription Drugs 277,294          277,294          

Medical Supplies 1,619,904       1,619,904       

Contracted Nursing Service 992,189          992,189          

Fees & Expenses 2,158,698       2,158,698       

Transportation 366,759          366,759          

Total Professional Care $ 5,414,844       $ 5,414,844       

D/B/A Phoenix Center for Rehabilitation & Pediatrics

Payroll:

Employee Benefits:

Professional Care:

North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Center, LLC

Supplementary Schedules

For the year ended December 31, 2024

Facility Combined

North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Propco, LLC



       

Food $ 801,761          $ -                       $ -                       $ 801,761          

Other Dietary Expenses 71,857             -                       -                       71,857             

Laundry 167,575          -                       -                       167,575          

Housekeeping 116,674          -                       -                       116,674          

Contracted Dietary Services 28,567             -                       -                       28,567             

Total Dietary & Housekeeping 1,186,434       -                       -                       1,186,434       

Rent 5,378,587       -                       (5,378,587)      -                       

Mortgage Interest -                       3,498,252       -                       3,498,252       

Equipment Rentals 381,394          -                       -                       381,394          

Interest on Equipment 3,287               -                       -                       3,287               

Real Estate Tax -                       409,737          -                       409,737          

Light, Heat & Power 384,294          -                       -                       384,294          

Maintenance 493,533          -                       -                       493,533          

Depreciation & Amortization 1,028,104       259,974          -                       1,288,078       

Total Plant & Maintenance 7,669,199       4,167,963       (5,378,587)      6,458,575       

Office 1,295,743       -                       -                       1,295,743       

Computer Services 44,593             -                       -                       44,593             

Telephone 57,265             -                       -                       57,265             

Auto & Travel 132,762          -                       -                       132,762          

Professional Fees 401,119          -                       -                       401,119          

Insurance 486,831          85,561             -                       572,392          

Nursing Home User Fee 992,822          -                       -                       992,822          

Advertising 57,985             -                       -                       57,985             

Credit Losses 883,526          -                       -                       883,526          

Miscellaneous 144,794          70,399             -                       215,193          

Total General & Administrative $ 4,497,440       $ 155,960          $ -                       $ 4,653,400       

D/B/A Phoenix Center for Rehabilitation & Pediatrics

Dietary & Housekeeping:

Plant & Maintenance:

General & Administrative:

North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Center, LLC

Supplementary Schedules

For the year ended December 31, 2024

Facility Realty Elimination Combined

North Jersey Pediatric & Adult Nursing & Wellness Propco, LLC




